

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND  
BANDS OF THE YAKAMA NATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

YAKIMA COUNTY AND CITY OF TOPPENISH,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ETHAN JONES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARCUS SHIRZAD  
YAKAMA NATION  
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL  
401 Fort Road  
Toppenish, WA 98948  
(509) 865-7268  
ethan@yakamanation-olc.org  
marcus@yakamanation-olc.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Treaty Of 1855 And Public Law 83-280....	3
B. Public Law 83-280 Across Indian Country.....	4
C. Public Law 83-280 In Yakama Indian Country .....	5
D. Facts And Proceedings In This Case .....	6
1. Acceptance Of Partial Public Law 83-280 Jurisdiction.....	6
2. Re-Interpretation Of Washburn Deci- sion .....	9
3. Facts Underlying This Dispute .....	10
4. District Court Decision.....	11
5. Ninth Circuit Decision .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Misinterprets A Vital Element Of Federal Indian Law .....	13
1. Changes To The Scope Of An Accepted And Implemented Retrocession Years After The Retrocession Became Final Is A Matter Of First Impression .....	14
2. Finality And Reliance Interests For Indian Country Should Prevail .....	17
3. The Yakama Nation’s Consent Is Now Required To Obtain Retroceded Juris- diction Within Its Indian Country .....	20
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent On Deference Owed To Agency Interpretations .....	21
C. This Case Is Exceptionally Important Because It Exacerbates Public Safety Challenges In Indian Country .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	21
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	22, 23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation v. Klickitat County, et al.</i> , No. 1:17-cv- 03192 (August 28, 2019), <i>appeal argued</i> , Nos. 19-35807, 19-35821 (9th Cir. November 20, 2020) .....	9
<i>Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation v. Yakima County, et al.</i> , 963 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	1
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA</i> , 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	18, 19, 22, 24
<i>Langley v. Edwards</i> , 872 F. Supp. 1531 (W.D. La. 1995), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 77 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Latender v. Israel</i> , 584 F.2d 817 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	14
<i>Oliphant v. Schlie</i> , 544 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	15
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	15, 25
<i>Omaha Tribe of Neb. v. Walthill</i> , 334 F. Supp. 823 (D. Neb. 1971) .....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1284 (N.M. 1996).....	17
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	21
<i>State v. Zack</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 667 (2018), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1011 (2018).....	9, 12
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	24
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 334 F. Supp. 536 (D. Neb. 1971).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	25
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 595 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Strong</i> , 778 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Wash. v. Conf. Bands and Tribes of Yakima In- dian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	5, 20
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946).....	25
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 1152 .....	4, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	4, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....	4, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 1323 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1323(a).....	2
25 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
3 C.F.R. § 752 (1966-1970).....	18
S. REP. NO. 90-841 (1967).....	4, 15, 21, 26
S. REP. NO. 112-153 (2012) .....	28
WASH. REV. CODE § 37.12.010.....	5, 25
WASH. REV. CODE § 37.12.160.....	6

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carole Goldberg-Ambrose, <i>Public Law 280 and the Problem of Lawlessness in California Indian Country</i> , 44 UCLA L. REV. 1405 (1997).....	4, 5
Jane M. Smith & Richard M. Thompson II, Cong. Research Serv., R. 42488, Tribal Criminal Jurisdiction over Non-Indians in the Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) Reauthorization and Save Native Women Act (2012) .....	27
M. Brent Leonhard, <i>Returning Washington P.L. 280 Jurisdiction To Its Consent-Based Grounds</i> , 47 GONZ. L. REV. 663 (2011).....	26
Robert T. Anderson, <i>Negotiating Jurisdiction: Retroceding State Authority Over Indian Country Granted By Public Law 280</i> , 87 WASH. L. REV. 915 (2012).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sarah Deer, <i>Sovereignty of the Soul: Exploring the Intersection of Rape Law Reform and Federal Indian Law</i> , 38 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 455 (2005).....	27
Sarah Deer & Elizabeth Ann Kronk Warner, <i>Raping Indian Country</i> , 38 COLUM. J. GENDER & L. 31 (2019).....	5
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Public Law 280 and Law Enforcement in Indian Country-Research Priorities</i> (2005) .....	27
